All test results relate to the items tested only.
For reproduction of extracts of this test report, the written approval of EMV TESTHAUS GmbH is required.
Applicant:
DESKO GmbH
Gottlieb-Keim-Str. 56
95448 Bayreuth
Tel.: +49 921 79279-0
Fax: +49 921 79279-14

5 Test configuration and mode of operation
5.1 Test configuration
Device Type designation Serial or inventory no. Manufacturer
EUT
RFID Reader module RFID Reader Module --- DESKO GmbH
PCB antenna 2063512:4612 0190048108 DESKO GmbH
PCB antenna 2009168:4834 0190047027 DESKO GmbH
PCB antenna 2063503:4477
1
 0190048109 DESKO GmbH
PCB antenna 2063514:5171 0190048112 DESKO GmbH
PCB antenna 2063513:5170 0190048111 DESKO GmbH
Support equipment
RFID-tag 13.56 MHz --- ---
Notebook  1143-B6G  R9-KAG1C 11/12  Lenovo
Power supply of notebook  42T4416  11S42T4416Z1F3A994
7NA
Lenovo
Evaluation board
2
 RFID Reader Module
Adapter
0190048105 DESKO GmbH
USB-Ethernet extender kit UA0267 W01406 LogiLink
Table 1: Devices used for testing
Port Classification Cable type
Note
USB DC power/Signal control Shielded
Table 2: Ports of EUT
1
 Contains two different antennas (large & small).
2
 Only used for testing purposes, no part of EUT.
EMV TESTHAUS GmbH
Gustav-Hertz-Straße 35
94315 Straubing
Germany
DESKO GmbH
RFID Reader Module
RFID Reader Module
190250-AU02+W02 Page 12 of 40
5.2 Mode of operation
5.2.1 Test software used for all tests
Manufacturer programmed all EUT´s to “continuous-tag-reading-mode”.
5.2.2 Test modes applied
The module was permanent searching after tags and polled between its two antennas. As soon as
a tag was detected the respective antenna was permanent activated and the maximum RF power
was used.
For the information If a RFID-tag was used or not look at the respective test.
EMV TESTHAUS GmbH
Gustav-Hertz-Straße 35
94315 Straubing
Germany
DESKO GmbH
RFID Reader Module
RFID Reader Module
190250-AU02+W02 Page 13 of 40
6 Test procedures
6.1 General specifications
6.1.1 Test setups
Tabletop devices are placed on a non-conductive table with a height of 0.8 m. In case of AC
power-line conducted emissions test, the rear of the EUT is located 40 cm to the vertical wall of the

Result3: ☒ Test passed ☐ Test not passed
8.1.1.1 Test equipment
Type Designation Manufacturer Inventory no.
Compact Diagnostic Chamber (CDC) VK041.0174 Albatross Projects E00026
EMI test receiver ESR 7 Rohde & Schwarz E00739
Loop antenna HFH2-Z2 Rohde & Schwarz E00060
Cable set CDC RF cable(s) Huber + Suhner
AME HF-Technik
AME HF-Technik
Stabo
E00446
E00920
E00921
E01215
Test software EMC32-MEB (V10.35) Rohde & Schwarz E01073
3
 For information about measurement uncertainties see page 53.
EMV TESTHAUS GmbH
Gustav-Hertz-Straße 35
94315 Straubing
Germany
DESKO GmbH
RFID Reader Module
RFID Reader Module
190250-AU02+W02 Page 21 of 40
8.1.1.2 Limits
Frequency Field strength Measurement distance
[MHz] [µV/m] [dBµV/m] [m]
0.009 – 0.490 2400/F(kHz)
(266.67 – 4.90)
48.52 – 13.80 300
0.490 – 1.705 24000/F(kHz)
(48.98 – 14.08)
33.80 – 22.97 30
1.705 – 30 30 29.54 30
Table 6: General radiated emission limits up to 30 MHz according to §15.209
In case of measurements are performed at other distances than that specified in the requirements,
the limits in the charts and tables reported with the test results are derived from the general
radiated emission limits as listed in table 6 using the recalculation factor as described in clause 6.2.
8.1.1.3 Test procedure
The emissions below 30 MHz are measured using the
☒ test procedure for radiated measurements as described in clause 6.2.
EMV TESTHAUS GmbH
Gustav-Hertz-Straße 35
94315 Straubing
Germany
DESKO GmbH
RFID Reader Module
RFID Reader Module
190250-AU02+W02 Page 22 of 40
8.1.1.4 Test results
Test distance: ☒ 3 m ☐ 10 m ☐ ….. m
EUT position4: ☒ Position 1 ☒ Position 2 ☒ Position 3
Frequency range  Step
size
IF
Bandwidth
Detector Measurement Time Preamplifier
Prescan Final scan Prescan Final scan
9 kHz – 150 kHz 50 Hz 200 Hz QP, PK, CAV QP, PK, AV 1 s 1 s Off
150 kHz – 30 MHz 2.25 kHz 9 kHz QP, PK, CAV QP, PK, AV 1 s 1 s Off
4
 Exploratory measurements are performed in all positions as indicated. However, the figures and result
tables within this test report show the worst case position, only.
EMV TESTHAUS GmbH
Gustav-Hertz-Straße 35
94315 Straubing
Germany
DESKO GmbH
RFID Reader Module
RFID Reader Module
190250-AU02+W02 Page 23 of 40
Figure 3: Chart of emissions test below 30 MHz with tag in position 2, antenna in line at 3 m –

Result5: ☒ Test passed ☐ Test not passed
8.1.2.1 Test equipment
Type Designation Manufacturer Inventory no.
Semi-anechoic chamber with floor
absorbers
FS-SAC Albatross Projects E00100
EMI test receiver ESW 44 Rohde & Schwarz E00895
TRILOG broadband antenna (SAC) VULB 9162 Schwarzbeck E00643
Cable set SAC RF cable(s) Huber + Suhner E00755
E01033
E01034
Test software EMC32-MEB (V10.35) Rohde & Schwarz E00778
5
 For information about measurement uncertainties see page 53.
EMV TESTHAUS GmbH
Gustav-Hertz-Straße 35
94315 Straubing
Germany
DESKO GmbH
RFID Reader Module
RFID Reader Module
190250-AU02+W02 Page 30 of 40
8.1.2.2 Limits
Frequency Field strength Measurement distance
[MHz] [µV/m] [dBµV/m] [m]
30 – 88 100 40.00 3
88 – 216 150 43.52 3
216 - 960 200 46.02 3
Above 960 500 53.98 3
Table 13: General radiated emission limits ≥ 30 MHz according to §15.209
8.1.2.3 Test procedure
The emissions from 30 MHz to 1 GHz are measured using the
☒ test procedure for radiated measurements as described in clause 6.3.
EMV TESTHAUS GmbH
Gustav-Hertz-Straße 35
94315 Straubing
Germany
DESKO GmbH
RFID Reader Module
RFID Reader Module
190250-AU02+W02 Page 31 of 40
8.1.2.4 Test results
Test distance: ☒ 3 m ☐ 10 m ☐ ….. m
EUT position6: ☒ Position 1 ☒ Position 2 ☒ Position 3
Frequency range  Step
size
IF
Bandwidth
Detector Measurement Time Preamplifier
Prescan Final scan Prescan Final scan
30 MHz – 1 GHz 30 kHz 120 kHz QP QP 1 s 1 s 20 dB
6
 Exploratory measurements are performed in all positions as indicated. However, the figures and result
tables within this test report show the worst case position, only.
EMV TESTHAUS GmbH
Gustav-Hertz-Straße 35
94315 Straubing
Germany
DESKO GmbH
RFID Reader Module
RFID Reader Module
190250-AU02+W02 Page 32 of 40
Figure 9: Chart of emissions test from 30 MHz to 1 GHz with tag in position 3 at 3 m – antenna